

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JANELL WINFIELD, TRACEY STEWART,
SHAUNA NOEL and EMMANUELLA SENAT,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

15-CV-5236 (LTS) (KHP)

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
COMPEL THE DEPOSITION OF MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO**

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.
250 Park Avenue, Suite 7097
New York, New York 10177
(212) 537-5824

Mariann Meier Wang
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607 New
York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2603

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

On the Brief:

Craig Gurian
Roger D. Maldonado

July 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 POINT I
 THE MAYOR’S PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF AND INVOLVEMENT WITH THE KEY ISSUES MAKES HIS DEPOSITION INDISPENSABLE..... 2

 POINT II
 MAYOR DE BLASIO DIRECTLY PARTICIPATES IN DECISIONS ABOUT OUTSIDER-RESTRICTION AND HAS MADE STATEMENTS DEFENDING THE POLICY CONFIRMING HIS PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF KEY FACTS AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS..... 4

 A. Defending the ORP..... 4

 B. Additional evidence of the Mayor’s direct and affirmative participation in the ORP 7

 POINT III
 THE MAYOR’S TESTIMONY WILL SHED UNIQUE LIGHT ON THE FALSITY OF DEFENDANT’S JUSTIFICATION THAT OUTSIDER-RESTRICTION IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT..... 9

 POINT IV
 THE MAYOR’S TESTIMONY WILL MAKE CLEAR DEFENDANT’S INABILITY TO PROVE THAT, WITHOUT OUTSIDER-RESTRICTION, COUNCIL MEMBERS WOULD REJECT ACTIONS NEEDED TO FACILITATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT..... 11

 POINT V
 THE MAYOR’S TESTIMONY IS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND DEFENDANT’S MOTIVATION FOR FAILING TO ADDRESS THE HOUSING SEGREGATION THE MAYOR KNOWS UNDERLIES THE CITY’S HIGH LEVEL OF SCHOOL SEGREGATION..... 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

POINT VI
THE MAYOR’S TESTIMONY IS HIGHLY RELEVANT
TO THE ISSUE OF DEFENDANT’S KNOWLEDGE OF
FEAR OF RACIAL CHANGE AND ITS UNWILLINGNESS
TO STAND UP TO THOSE WHO SEEK TO MAINTAIN
THE RACIAL STATUS QUO..... 15

POINT VII
THERE IS NO SUBSTITUTE FOR THE MAYOR’S OWN TESTIMONY..... 19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n, 527 U.S. 526 (1999)7

Lederman v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation,
731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)2

Pisani v. Westchester Cty. Health Care Corp.,
2007 WL 107747 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2007)3

Sherrod v. Breitbart, 304 F.R.D. 73 (D.D.C. 2014)3, 4

United States v. City of New York (“*Bloomberg Case*”),
2009 WL 2423307 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2009)..... 2, 3, 5, 6

United States v. Space Hunters, Inc., 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005).....7
